castro valley autohaus

20697 Park Way
| Castro Valley, California 94546

415/581-4525 July 1, 1991

Scott Seery

Alameda Co. Health Agency

Division of Hazardous Materials

Dept. of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way

Dakland, Ca. 94621

Dear*3cott;”

Enclosed please find copies of the lab results from initial well samplings. As you
will see, the only detections are 1.3 ppb which is way below DHS recommended
action levels for drinking water(5 ppb). Everything else is virtually clean. We
are interested in closing this matter as soon as possible. Please respond to us

as soon as you can. Thank you for your time.

Sincerely

im Craig

B @ W



INTERNATIONAL
TECHNOLOGY
CORPORATION

June 20, 1991

Mr. Jim Craig

Castro Valley Autohaus
20697 Park Way

Castro Valley, CA 94546

Dear Jim Craig:

On Thursday May 23, IT Corporation (IT) performed monitoring well sampling for Castro Valley
Autohaus located at 20697 Parkway, Castro Valley, CA. Monitoring well MW-1 was initiatly
developed by IT on May 17-using hand pump and bailer techniques. The groundwater samples
from MW-1 (Z-1018, Z-1018, Z-1020, Z-1021) were collected under Chain of Custody controls and
submitted to 1T Corporations San Jose laboratory for analysis. Sample Z-1018 and Z-1020 were
obtained from the top six inches (6”) and bottom six inches (6") of the water column respectively.
Duplicate samples Z-1019 and Z-1021 were submitted to the laboratory and subsequently
discarded due to lack of importance. The results of the laboratory analyses along with completed
Chain of Custody and Request for Analyses are attached for your review.

If you have any questions concerning the analytical results or any aspect of the job, please do
not hesitate to contact me at (415} 372-9100 extension 3305.

Sincerely,

mw_ﬁl".ﬁ:

J. Brin Owen 1l
Analytical Project Manager

JBO:gal
attachments

FAS:1113.BO

Regional Office
4585 Pacheco Boulevard « Martinez, California 94553 « 415-372-9100

IT Corporation Is a wholly owned subsidiary of International Technology Corporation



(R ANALYTICAL

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Date: 06/11/91
IT Corporation, Martinez
4585 Pacheco Blvd.
Martinex, CA 94553
Jim Reid

Work Orxder: T1-05-249 P.O. Number: 161067
This is the Certificate of Analysis for the following samples:

client Work ID: 161067 Castro Valley Autohs
Date Received: 05/23/91

Kumber of Samples: ¢

Sample Type:r: agusous

PABLE OF CONTENTS FOR ANALYTICAL RESULTS

PAGES LABORATORY # SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION
3 T1-05-249-01 %1018

HOLD T1-0%-249-~02 21019

5 T1-05-245-03 21020

HOLD 71-05-249-04 21021

7 T1-05-249-05 Quality Control

8 T1-05~249-05 Quality Control - MB

Reyiewed and Approved:

10BN, Ly

Elisabeth M. Hager (J
Project Manager

American Council of Independent Laboratories
International Association of Environmenial Testing Laboratories
Amerlcan Assocliation for Laboratory Accreditation

IT Analytical Services, 2055 Junction Avenue, San Jose, CR 95131 « (408) 943-1540 581.1-99



Pages 2

Companyt IT Corporatiom, Martines
Date: 06/11/91
client Work ID: 161067 Castro Valley Autohs

IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES-
SAN JOSE, CA

Work Order: T1-05-239°

M“

TEST NAME: Halocarbons by 8010/601

SAMPLE ID: %1018

SAMPLE DATE: 05/23/91
LAB SAMPLE 1D: T105249-01
SAMPLE MATRIX: agueous
RECEIPT CONDITION: Cool
EXTRACTION DATE: N/A
ANALYSIS DATE: 05/30/91

RESULTS in Micrograms per Liter

N

DETECTION
PARAMETER LIMIT DETECTED
Chloromethane 0.5 None
Bromaomethane 0.5 None
vinyl chloride 0.5 None
Chloroathane 0.5 None
Methylene Chloride 0.5 None
1,1-bDichloroethene 0.5 None
1,1-pichlorocethane 0.5 1.3
chloroform 0.5 None
1,2~Dichlorcethane 0.5 None
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane 0.5 None
carbon tetrachloride 0.5 None
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 None
1,1,2,2~Tetrachloroethane 0.5 None
1,2~Dichloropropane 0.5 None
trans~1,3-dichloropropene 0.5 None
Trichloroethene D.5 None
pibromochloromethane 0.5 None'
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 None
cis~1, 3-Dichloropropene 0.5 None
Bromoform 0.5 None
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 None
Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.5 None
Trichloroflivoromethane 0.5 None
cig~1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 None
trans~1,2~Dichloroethene 0.5 None
chlorobenzene b 0.5 None
1, 2-bDichlorcbenzene . 0.5 None
1,3-pichlorobenzene 0.5 None
1,4-Dichlorobenzens 0.5 None
1,1,2«Trichlorotriflucroethane 0.5 None
1-Chloro-2-fluorcbenzene (Surrj 70-120% 106.%

' 682.1-89



Page: 3

IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Companyt IT Corporation, Martinez SAN JOSE, CA
pate: 06/11/91 " | ‘
Client Work ID: 161067 Castro Valley Autohs Work Ordert 'P1-05-249 "

III-II.-.-.-.---.---I------.l-I-I..Ill-I-llI-.-.-I--..-I-.-----l

TEST NAME: Metals Analysis

SAMPLE ID: 51018

SAMPLE DATE: 05/23/91
LAB SAMPLE 1D: T105249-01
SAMPLE MATRIX: agueous
RECEIPT CONDITION: Cool

RESULTS in Milligrams per Liter

DETECTION
PARAMETER METHOD LIMIT DETECTED
Lead (org.) DHS 0.01 None

e

’A

652-1-89



Page: 4

Company: 1T Corporation, Martines
Date: 06/11/91
Client Work ID:t 161067 Castro Valley Autohs

IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
SAN JOSE; CA

A

Work Order: r1~-05-249

1 e

TEST NAME: Halocarbons by 8010/601

SAMPLE ID: %1020

SAMPLE DATE: 0%/23/91

LAB SAMPLE ID: T105249-03
SAMPLE MATRIX: aguecus
RECEIPT CONDITION: Cool
EXTRACTION DATE: N/A
ANALYSIS DATE: 05/30/91

RESULTS in Micrograms per Liter

DETECTION
PARAMETER LIMIT DETECTED
Chloromethane 0.5 None
Bromomethane 0.5 None
vinyl chloride 0.5 None
Chloroethane 0.5 None
Mathylene Chloride 0.5 None
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 Nons
1,1~Dichlorocathane 0.5 1.2
Chloroform 0.8 None
1,2~Dichloroethane 0.% None
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 None
Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 None
Bromodichloromethane 0.% None
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane 0.5 None
1,2-Dichlorcpropane 0.5 None
trans-1,3-dichloropropene 0.5 None
Trichloroethene 0.5 None
Dibromochloromathane 0.5 None
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 None
cis~1,3-Dichloropropene 0.8 None
Bromoform 0.5 None
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 None
Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.8 None
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 None
cig~-1,2-bichloroethene 0.5 None
trans-1,2-nichloroetheqe 0.5 None
Chlorobenzene 0.5 None
1,2~Dichlorobenzene 0.5 None
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 None
1,4~Dichlorobenzene 0.5 Nones
1,1,2~Trichlorotrifluorcethane 0.5 None
1-Chloro-2-fluorobenzene {Surr) 70~-120% 111.%

682.1.89
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: IT Corporation, Martinez SAN JOSE, CA
Date: 06/11/91
client Work IDs 161067 Castro Valley Autohs Work Orderi Pi-05-249

M_

TEST NAME: Metals Analysis

SAMPLE ID: 21020

SAMPLE DATE: 05/23/91

LAB SAMPLE ID: T105249-03
SAMPLE MATRIX: agqueous
RECEIPT CONDITION: Cool

RESULTS in Milligrams per Liter

DETECTION
PARAMETER METHOD LIMIT DETECTED
Lead (org.) DHS 0.01 None

692-1.69



Page: 6

Company: IT corporation, Martinez

Date:t 06/11/91

Client Work ID: 161067 Castro Valley Autohs

TEST NAME: Spike and Spike Duplicates

SAMPLE ID: Qmality Control

SAMPLE DATE: not spec

LAB SAMPLE IDt: T108249-05B

EXTRACTION DATEt
ANALYSIS DATE: 05/30/91
ANALYSIS METHOD: 601/8010

Laboratory Spike{LS) and Laboratory Spike Duplicate{LSD) Analyses

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

RESULTS in Micrograms per Liter

1T ANALYTICAL SERVICES

SAN JOSE, CA

Work Order: T1-05-249

Sample Spike LS L&D Ls LSD
PARAMETER Amt Amt Result Result %Rec %Rec RPD
Chlorobenzene None 10.0 11.1 10.6 111. 106. 5,
1,1-bichloroethene None 10.0 12.0 11.4 120. 114. 5.
Trichloroethene None 10.0 1l1.8 11.4 1i8, 114. 3.
L8 LsD
SURROGATES %Rec %Rec
1i-chloro-2-flucrobenzene 109. 109,

682-1-89
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Company: IT Corporation, Martinez
Date: 06/11/51
Client Work ID: 161067 Castro Valley Autohs

TEST NAME: Spike and Bpike Duplicates

SAMPLE ID: Quality Control
SAMPLE DATE: not spec

LAB SAMPLE ID: T105249-05B
EXTRACTION DATE:

ANALYSIS DATE: 05/31/91
RNALYSIS METHOD: Metals (DFAAS)

IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES

SAN JOSE, CA

Work Order: T1-05-249
L e e —

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

Matrix Spike (MS) and Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) Analyses

RESULTS in Milligrams per Liter

Sample Spike MS MSD MS MSD
PARAMETER Amt Amt Result Result %Rec %Rec RPD
Lead (Organic) None 1.69 1.85 N/A 109.5 N/A N/A

682-1-89
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES

Companyt IT Corporxratjion, Martinesz SAN JOSE, CA
Date: 06/11/91 ' oo
Client Work ID: 161067 Castro Valley Autohs Work Order: T1-05-249

TEST NAME: Halocarbons by 8010/601

SAMPLE 1D: Quality Control - MB

SAMPLE DATE: not spec

LAB SAMPLE ID: T105249-05

SAMPLE MATRIX! aguesous

RECEIPT CONDITION: Cool

EXTRACTION DATE: N/A

ANALYSIS DATE: 05/30/91 v

RESULTS in Micrograms per Liter

DETECTION

PARAMETER LIMIT DETECTED
Chloromethane 0.5 None
Bromomethane 0.5 None
Vinyl chloride 0.5 None
Chloroethane 0.5 None
Methylene Chloride 0.5 None
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 None {
1,1~Dichloroethane 0.5 None
Chloroform c.5 None
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 None
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 None
Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 None
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 None
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 None
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 None
trana-1, 3-dichloropropene 0.5 None
Trichloroethene 0.5 None
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 None
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 None
cie~1,3-pichloropropene 0.5 None
Bromoform 0.5 None
Tetrachlorosthene 0.5 None
Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.5 None
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 None
cis-1,2-pichloroethene 0.5 None
trans-1,2-Dichloroetheng 0.5 None
Chlorobenzene 0.5 None
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 None
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene 0.5 None
1,4~Dichlorobenzene 0.5 None N
1,1,2~Trichlorotrifluorocethane 0.5 None
1-Chloro~2-fluorobenzene (Surr) 70~120% 97.%

682-1-89
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' IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES

Companyt: IT Corporation, Martinez SAN JOSE, CA ’
Dater 06/11/91 . .
Client Work IDs 161067 Castro Valley Autohs Work Order: T1-05-249

TEST CODE 601 TEST NAME Halocarbons by 80107601

The method of analysis for volatile halocarbons is taken from EPA Methods
601 and 8010. Samples are examined using the purge and trap technique. I'inal
detection is by gas chromatography using an electrolytic conductivity detector.

TEST CODE METALS TEST NAME Metals Analysis

The methods of analysis for metals are taken from E.P.A. protocol, uging

methods from SW-846, 3rd Edition or Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and
Wastes, 600/4~79-020. The method used is listed adjacent to the parameter in
the table.

TEST CODE ORGPB TEST NAME Organic Lead in Watexr

The method of analysis for Organic Lead was taken from the California
Department of Health Services, Method for Organic Lead Analysis.

682.1-89
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m %%%%Rﬁq&%%ngL R/A Control No. e : b 7 B 8
CORPORATION REQUEST FOR ANALYSIS /G Control No. .3 Py
PROJECT NAME {astio Ne\loy Adchacos DATE SAMPLES SHIPPED Sfzs/fs

PROJECT NUMBER TAYe. PN LAB DESTINATION \TAS  Srun osz.

PROFIT CENTER NUMBER___ 4G22 (e LABORATORY CONTACT Rt Q\;_acf-r_

PROJECT MANAGER Ten e ) SEND LAB REPORT TO “Hiea Rend
BILL TO RN ge v Aeserr Do beess BRI

4585 Bchen BLUA 0/\_.‘(.\\5,.;_7{:@ 2q4e5 7,
Mardinez, CA . 24553 DATE REPORT REQUIRED 2 e INT
PURCHASE ORDER NO. Yo \r{aT) PROJECT CONTACT It A B Dsen
o PROJECT CONTACT PHONENO. ___312-2150 ((41S)

) Sample No. Sample Type Sampie Volume Preservative Requested Testing Program Special Instructions

Z o1t c.ﬂowiﬁwfh 31X 4ol / opl PN PR E\'\MM
7019 | " 4 P x L | Oryennic Lead A e )
Y| T 1 hon Lo AT
,::? iy \! '. ( L X. ‘L }. 1 /f:/ it /ﬂﬂ/j a‘u;,_\7,i)7‘ Q‘-)el ;(_:JUE },. 5{/?
Z 020 2y Yo ml | 46t c et xat
Zz |7 ), g l¥x i L l gj)/.'d/;p L _{’eaj T}I_DI tT % !
Z 102 2 gl V ot | Sy

= (Oz! q[%t_hdq\w"li:b‘ }_E / L oo / %;f‘&‘“’[/ b/,,,,:f' e

= UT —
el ,/ T

TURNARQUND TIME REQUIRED:

Normal Rush

POSSIBLE HAZARD IDENTIFICATION:

{Rush must be approved by the Laboratory Project Manager.)

(Subject to rush surcharge.}

«

QC LEVEL:

(Levals Il and Il subject to surcharge; project-specific requirements must be

subrmitted to lab before beginning work.)
il u

Project Specific

{Pieass indicate if sample(s) are hazardous materials and/or suspected to contain high levels of hazardous substances.)

Non-hazard Flammable Skin Irritant Highly Toxic Other
r (Please Specily)
SAMPLE DISPOSAL: (Pleass indicate disposition of sample following analysis. Lab will charge fer packing, shipping, archive and disposai.)
feturn to Client Disposal by Lab Archive {Indicate number of months.)
FOR LAB USE ONLY T .
Received by _tmo Sodb—"" Date/Time ‘;I'Z—"f""/ £
WHITE - Orginal, to accompany samples 126A-10-85

YELLOW - Field copy
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. i%%gﬁ'gﬁ%%u CHAIN-QF-CUSTODY RECORD F/A Control No. = ——
C/C ControlNo. 2371 31 &
PROJECT NAME/NUMBER __C98E/2 }/‘?Z/% Aﬁd‘w < LAB DESTINATION 1 MS - ST
SAMPLE TEAM MEMBERS A Ao CARRIER/WAYBILL NO. lw-J\ Dz—éf'umjf
Sampie Sample Date and Time Sampie Container Condition on Receipt Disposal
Number Location and Description Collected Type Type {Name and Date) Record No.
Z 1008 oot LIT &7 oF Sfhzfar 1205 walln | 2xeon] A Room Tomp &, Fr3t4;
21018 | Mus- o wate Golwwn 1A ol 4 | 2k ([ sls
Ziolg Mw—fiM 6" [z/o { TX ol YY) ;
Z /09| pw-rz) Duplicale ’ /210 22X 1L 5/1ss
240 20| _gp - 1] bellom &7 oF 218 3¢%0 wi YA
Z/520| pp e 1] bemto Coluns 1215 12K/t sfasc
Z102(| piw-1] befon & b ppze| V| prgend VoA
210 ppou-oJ O-fFe SZ'?E' 1220| vode | 2x 1L g/ass
- . e
Special Instructions: /
Possible Sample Hazards:
SIGNATURES: (Name, Company, Date and Time)
1. Relinquished By: _ ‘. et s 7(- @ WY/ g+ 3. Relinquished By:
Received By: /E\(g,__,, { 1‘9 _ Slezfa)  14p 2 Received by:
2. Relinguished By: 4. Relinquished By:
Received By: < Received By:
WHITE - To accompany samples roas

YELLOW - Field copy



